BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT

Requested Board Meeting Date: December 13, 2016

Title: Fill the Gap

Introduction/Background:

In 1999, “fill-the-gap” legislation was passed (Arizona Revised Statutes Section 41-2421) to provide supplementary
funding for courts, county attorneys, county public defenders and Attorney General to improve criminal case
processing and enforcement of court orders.

Discussion:

This legislation requires counties to set aside five (5) percent of revenues (excluding child support, restitution and
exonerated bonds) collected by the superior and justice courts. If total court collections in fiscal year 2015-2016
exceed the amount collected in the base fiscal year of 1997-1998 of $11,727,133.30, this set-aside amount is
distributed to the courts and County offices according to a statutory allocation.

Conclusion:

If the Board of Supervisors certifies that revenues in fiscal year 2015-16 exceeded base-year revenues, the funds are
allocated pursuant to A.R.S. §41-2421 to provide supplementary funding.

Recommendation:

It is recommended that the Board approve the annual certification as legislated by A.R.S. §41-2421 that total revenues
collected by superior and justice courts in fiscal year 2015-2016 exceeded total revenues collected in the base year by
$11,228,191.75. Upon certification, the set-aside amount of $1,194,090.71 shall be transferred to the Local Courts
Assistance Fund pursuant to A.R.S. §41-2421.

Fiscal Impact:
IF APPROVED:

The five (5) percent set-aside amount of $1,194,090.71 shall be transferred pursuant to A.R.S. §41-2421.

IF DENIED:

The five (5) percent set-aside amount will revert to the courts and otherwise distributed.



Board of Supervisor District:

1 < 2 < 3 < 4 < 5 X All
Department: Pima County Treasurer Telephone: 724-8809

Department Director Signature/Date: @]9%%(@{ o //3//(0

Deputy County Administrator Signature/Date:

County Administrator Signature/Date:




Pima County Courts Total Revenues
(less exempted funds) I 1
Fiscal Year 15-16 Jul-15 Aug-15 Sep-15] Oct-15 Now-15 Dec-15 Jan-16 Feb-16! Mar-16 Apr-16: May-16 Jun-16 |FfY TOTAL
PIMA COUNTY SUPERICR COURT | § 79337584 | 5§ 749,064.75 | $ 71367949 1 $ 73271795 | § 672.578.99 | § 66041943 | § B81,445.44 | 3 B888.423.07 $102220740 | § 97902814 S 85091045 | § 89979256 | § 965564835
GREEN VALLEY JUSTICE COURT 46.047.30 33, 3737512 27,777.83 3053746 35,734.50  29839.04 39,668.97 49,318.00 48,721.24 | 37,317.35 33.850.07 449,103 64
CONSOLIDATED JUSTICE COURT 821.508.89 | 1.051, 926,198.04 | 980,535 73 85167268 971,579.52 766.,818.52 1,156,096 15 @ 1.482.405.10 1.086593.20 ©  1,102,723.10 127685540 | 12,574,389.54
AJO JUSTICE COURT 24,008.24 22.352 21 2497787 | 16 25275 22412 58 13.584.34 15674.14 2516535 23,855 80 2974214 ¢ 28,144 94 30.002.16 276,183 .52
|
Totals $ 1.784,042.07 | $1855,835.05 | § 170223142 [ 1757.284.26 | 3 157720169 |§ 168732779 [ § 1493508114 | §2109353.54 . $2.583,786.30 | § 2,144.08572 © $2019,09588 | $2,240,500.19 | §22,955,325.05
' : FY 1897-1998 BASE YEAR | $11,727 133.30
Increase over Base Year 811!251@
i




Pima County Courts 5% Set Aside Fill-The-Gap i ;
Fiscal Year 15-16 Fund | Account | Center Juli5|  Aug-1§ Sep-15  Oct15  Nov-15 Dec-15] Jan-16 Feb-16 Mar-16 Apr-16 May-16 Jun-18|  FAY TOTAL
PIMA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT | 2005 | 26004 | 5180711 4301244 | § 4019278 | § 38618191 % 3037795 $ 3524070 | 5 3590490 | § 3635782 | § 4674305 | 5794189 |5 5675356 | § 4752794 | & 5071949 |5 531,48974
GREEN VALLEY JUSTICE COURT | 2005 | _ 26004 | 5180713] 212258 152938 1708931 128044 138504 | 165047 137216 | 183714 | 225307 | 227529 | 170783 1.553.10 | 20,695 44
CONSOLIDATED JUSTICE COURT | 2005 |~ 25004 | 5180714 A507548 | 5256997 | 46210011 4902648 4258347 | 4857857 | 3834060 | 57804711 7412008 | 53,32034| 5513581 | 6384272 628,717 43
AJO JUSTIGE COURT | 2005 | 26004 | 5180712 1,171.50 1,064 48 121832 |  rrevsl 10568 853,95 75030 | 120S®2i 112684 | 143183 129936 1.428 01 13,188.10
| 92,382.01 | $ 95356561 [ 5 87.85545 | § 9044465 5 81,27502 | § 86,877.99 | § 76,620.67 | $109,50082 | $13548168 | $114,790.05 | $10567094 | $ 11754432 § 1,194,090.T1
I T
! i ‘ :




